

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE MARCIA L. FUDGE,
MEMBER OF CONGRESS AND CHAIR OF THE
CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS, RUBÉN
HINOJOSA, MEMBER OF CONGRESS AND CHAIR
OF THE CONGRESSIONAL HISPANIC CAUCUS, AND
JUDY CHU, MEMBER OF CONGRESS AND CHAIR OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN
CAUCUS, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE CONLEY
KELLY P. DUNBAR
SONYA L. LEBSACK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A DEFERENTIAL STANDARD GOVERNS JU- DICIAL REVIEW OF CONGRESS’S DECISION TO REAUTHORIZE SECTION 5 IN THE COV- ERED JURISDICTIONS	6
II. IN 2006, CONGRESS MADE A CONSIDERED AND WELL-SUPPORTED JUDGMENT THAT SECTION 5 REMAINS NECESSARY TO PRO- TECT MINORITY VOTING RIGHTS.....	8
A. The Record Before Congress Demon- strated The Continuing Need For Sec- tion 5.....	9
1. Turnout and registration	9
2. Minority elected officials.....	10
3. Section 5 objections	12
4. Other categories of evidence.....	14
B. Congress Properly Determined That Bailout And Bail-in Mechanisms Would Ensure That Section 5 Applied Only To Jurisdictions Where It Was Needed	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>III. DEVELOPMENTS SINCE 2006 CONFIRM THE REASONABLENESS OF CONGRESS’S JUDGMENT THAT THERE IS A CONTINUING NEED FOR SECTION 5 IN THE COVERED JURISDICTIONS.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. The Court May Consider Post-Enactment Evidence</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. Post-Enactment Objections Confirm The Continuing Need For Section 5.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">C. Post-2006 Litigation Over Texas’s Redistricting Underscores The Ongoing Importance Of The Section 5 Preclearance Process.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">D. Post-2006 Evidence Confirms That The Bailout Mechanism Continues To Advance The Requirement Of Proportionality.....</p> <p>IV. CONGRESS PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT SECTION 2 ALONE IS AN “INADEQUATE REMEDY”</p> <p>CONCLUSION</p> <p>ADDENDUM</p>	<p>19</p> <p>19</p> <p>20</p> <p>25</p> <p>27</p> <p>29</p> <p>34</p>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	3, 19
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8, 17, 29
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	30
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012)	5
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 2012 WL 1802073 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2012)	31
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	7
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	20
<i>Jackson v. Perry</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1143 (2004)	31
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	8
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	8
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	4
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	27, 31
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	19
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One Austin v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	31
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	12
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	6
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	4, 9, 29
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 4814094 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	8, 19
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012), <i>jurisdictional statement filed</i> , No. 12-496 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2012)	25, 26, 27
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7, 33
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Wold Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-cv-128 (D.D.C.).....	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const.	
amend. XIV, § 5.....	4
amend. XV, § 2.....	4
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C.	
§§ 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1973a(c).....	18
§ 1973b(a).....	17
§ 1973l(e).....	32
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, Coretta Scott King, César E. Chávez, Barbara C. Jordan, William C. Velasquez, and Dr. Hector P. Garcia Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577, <i>as amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 110-258, 122 Stat. 2428 (2008)	
§ 2(a).....	4
§ 2(b)(3).....	11, 12, 27
§ 2(b)(4).....	14
§ 2(b)(4)(A).....	12
§ 2(b)(5).....	14
§ 2(b)(7).....	3, 18
§ 2(b)(9).....	3, 18
§ 3(c).....	17
§ 6.....	32
28 C.F.R. § 51.37.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	31
<i>Continuing Need for Section 203's Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	16
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act, Hearing Before the S. Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Congress (2006)</i>	30, 33
<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act's Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	29, 30, 32
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-clearance, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	13
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act, Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Preclearance, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	29, 32
<i>Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for Coverage under the Special Provisions of the Act, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	17
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5—History, Scope, and Purpose, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	13, 30, 31, 32
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act—Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	13, 21
<i>Voting Rights Act: Sections 6 and 8—The Federal Examiner and Observer Program, Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	15
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	5, 9, 12, 13, 15
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOJ Objection Letter 2006-3856 (Sept. 12, 2006) (Randolph County, Georgia), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ltr/l_091206.php	21
DOJ Objection Letter 2009-3078 (Mar. 12, 2010) (Gonzales County, Texas), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ltr/l_031210.php	22
DOJ Objection Letter 2011-2495 (Dec. 23, 2011) (South Carolina), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ltr/l_122311.php	24
DOJ Objection Letter 2011-2775 (Mar. 12, 2012) (Texas), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ltr/l_031212.php	22, 23
DOJ Objection Letter 2011-4317/4374 (Mar. 5, 2012) (Galveston County, Texas), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ltr/l_030512.php	21
DOJ Objection Letter 2012-3120 (Dec. 3, 2012) (Clinton, Mississippi), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ltr/l_120312.php	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOJ, <i>Section 4 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/misc/ sec_4.php (last visited Jan. 31, 2013)	28
DOJ, <i>Section 5 Objection Determinations</i> , http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ obj_activ.php (last visited Jan. 31, 2013).....	20
Katz, Ellen, et al., <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting</i> , 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 643 (2006)	14
McCrary, Peyton, et al., <i>The End of Preclearance As We Knew It</i> , 11 Mich. J. Race & L. 275 (2006)	21
National Commission on the Voting Rights Act, <i>Protecting Minority Voters: The Voting Rights Act at Work 1982-2005</i> (Feb. 2006)	16
Pitts, Michael J., <i>Let's Not Call the Whole Thing Off Just Yet</i> , 84 Neb. L. Rev. 605 (2005)	30
